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No. 421, S.] 	 [Published August 17, 1929. 

CHAPTER 392. 

AN ACT empowering cities of the first class to assess benefits 
and damages in cases where lands for park purposes have been 
acquired by gift, purchase or otherwise. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Wherever a city of the first class hereafter shall 

have acquired land for park purposes by gift, purchase or other-
wise, it may assess benefits accruing to any property benefited 
thereby, whether abutting or not, in the manner provided by 
law. In making any such assessment the damages that may 
have been sustained by said property shall be determined as pro-
vided by law. The amount chargeable against any lands by 
reason of such assessment may be made payable in annual in-
stallments for such period not exceeding twenty years and draw-
ing such rate of interest not exceeding six per cent per annum 
as the common council may provide. 

SECTION 2. This Ast shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved August 15, 1929. 

No. 424, S.] 	 [Published August 17, 1929. 

CHAPTER 393. 

AN ACT directing the legislative reference library to compile 
and codify certain laws of this state relating to labor, and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Immediately after the adjournment sine die of 

the regular session of the legislature for the year 1929, the 
legislative reference library shall compile and codify such sec-
tions of the statutes and general orders of the industrial com-
mission and laws of this state relative to labor as such commis-
sion may deem advisable. Said library shall deliver printer's 
copy of such compilation to the state printer, together with a 
proper order for the printing of not less than five thousand copies 
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thereof in pamphlet form with paper cover, which shall be dis-
tributed by the industrial commission. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the legislative reference library, a sum not exceeding twenty-five 
hundred dollars for carrying out the provisions of section 1 
of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved August 16, 1929. 

No. 491, S.] 	 [Published August 16, 1929. 

CHAPTER 394. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1), (4) and (5), and to create 
subsection (6) of section 20.04 of the statutes, relating to the 
secretary of state and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (4) and (5) of section 20.04 

of the statutes are amended to read : (20.04) (1) Annually, be-
ginning July 1, • • • 1929, • • • seventy thousand 
dollars for the execution of his functions other than the adminis-
tration of sections 85.04 to 85.17, inclusive. Of this there is 
allotted : 

(a) To the secretary of state an annual salary of five thousand 
dollars. 

(b) To the assistant secretary of state an annual salary of 
• • • four thousand • • • dollars. 

(4) On July 1, • • • 1929, such a sum as may be neces-
sary, not exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars, for carry-
ing out the provisions of section 6.81. 

(5) On July 1, • • • 1929, • • * two thousand five 
hundred dollars, and on July 1, • * * 1930, • • • five 
thousand five hundred dollars for the printing and distribution 
of election notices, blanks and supplies. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.04 to 
read: (20.04) (6) On July 1, 1929, five thousand dollars for the 
purchase, alteration and installation of filing equipment in his 
vaults and offices to be expended upon the order of the secretary 
of state approved by the state engineer. 


